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Appendix D


Council


24 April 2023


Questions from Members of the Council for Written Reply


1.   From Cllr Alison Stammers to the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Highways

and Road Safety


Our Borough roads are beset with numerous deep potholes. Traffic going over them causes stone and chippings to be repeatedly thrown up on to the road surface and adjacent pavements causing a slip/trip/injury hazard to pedestrians and potential damage to vehicle paintwork and windscreens. In Albany Road, I understand such debris recently contributed to a resident breaking an ankle some two weeks after the debris being reported. The debris is not routinely removed from the road or pavements during the lifetime of the pothole, nor when it is filled in. It seems to be missed under the street cleaning regime. Can the Portfolio Holder assure us that more will be done routinely to clear our roads and pavements of this debris as well as to expedite the filling in of the countless potholes?


Reply:

I apologise for the state of our roads, as a motorist it is not a situation which I wish to see. The combination of rain, frost and snow weather this year has created severe problems on the country’s roads and indeed on many on the Continent and unfortunately, Bromley, like every council in the country, is suffering from multiple potholes.

As London’s largest borough we have 537 miles of road, equal to Bromley to Zurich.

The condition of the highway network is carefully monitored through regular safety inspections and specialist condition surveys to identify reactive and planned maintenance respectively. When defects are identified which meet the Council’s investigatory levels reactive works are arranged to maintain the highway in a safe condition, based on either a 2 hour, 10 day or 35 day completion time depending on priorities. Unfortunately, the severe weather during the winter resulted in a high number of defects, and our contractor, Riney, does have a backlog of works which is due to be completed by the end of May. We have 13 teams dedicated to repairing potholes and some 70 or more are being dealt with every day and these are being tackled on in a systematic way with the most serious potholes being dealt with first. I have agreed that the teams should continue throughout the summer months.

You will appreciate that potholes and other defects continue to deteriorate, especially in wet and cold weather, which increases the risk to road users until repairs have been completed. In order to minimise the risk caused by older defects our contractor has been asked to focus all resources on clearing the backlog of overdue works, with 10 day jobs being a priority. This should allow all current overdue jobs, in addition to emergencies, to be completed by the end of April, although as orders will continue to be raised by our Highway Inspectors the overall backlog is unlikely to be cleared before the end of May. Riney are responsible for managing and planning all reactive repairs to make the most efficient use of their resources, and while I recognise that you have concerns for Albany Road, I hope you understand that we’re unable to provide precise timeframes for individual jobs, but please rest assured that Riney have been asked to work across the borough and have no reason to avoid any particular areas.


The Government announced in the Budget that there would be an additional £200M for potholes, however this fund is not available to London councils as the government negotiated a separate grant for Transport for London (TfL). Many of the roads in the borough are either Transport for London roads – A20, A21 and A232 or are designated principal roads where the funding is from TfL. In the past few years we have only received £280,000 for planned maintenance and this has been for two specific roads. Despite this, we continue inspect these roads and have repaired them

where necessary.

Our Officers are not able to give precise timeframes to individual jobs at this moment but have asked for the oldest reports to be completed as a priority.


Any debris in the immediate vicinity of potholes will be cleared as part of the repair, but any other loose material will be cleared as part of the regular street cleaning

regime.


The Council has an annual programme of footway and carriageway resurfacing, details of which are included in the regular committee reports. The initial 2023/24 programme was approved by me in January and can be found here -

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50102541/Planned%20Highway%20Mainten
ance.pdf . These schemes are due to be completed during the spring and summer. A further condition survey is due to be completed during the next two months, which will allow the remaining carriageway resurfacing projects to target those of our busiest roads that have been damaged by winter weather.


2. From Councillor Mark Smith to the Chairman of Development Control

Committee


Could you please confirm how often the four respective Plans Sub-Committees have met in this municipal year?”


https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcds.bromley.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs50102541%2FPlanned%2520Highway%2520Maintenance.pdf&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd4a03bf23de24f6937dd08db3b99e9b8%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638169304451863478%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cAMW%2FZb1r6lL2zgtCnKj0OBSJ3jJqACDYNhZh%2FlZm94%3D&reserved=0
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcds.bromley.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs50102541%2FPlanned%2520Highway%2520Maintenance.pdf&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd4a03bf23de24f6937dd08db3b99e9b8%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638169304451863478%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cAMW%2FZb1r6lL2zgtCnKj0OBSJ3jJqACDYNhZh%2FlZm94%3D&reserved=0
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Reply:


2022/23 Municipal Year:

 Meetings held Meetings cancelled

Plans 1 4 2

Plans 2 5 1

Plans 3 2 4

Plans 4 5 1

Total  16 8


3. From Councillor Mark Smith to the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Highways and Road Safety


Recent press reports have confirmed that the Levelling Up Secretary (Michael Gove) has written to all local authorities in England expressing concern about elderly and vulnerable people being excluded if pay-and-display parking machines are scrapped.


In the light of this, could he confirm what steps are being taken to ensure that, in the Cabinet Minister’s own words, “there are alternative provisions for parking payments available so that no part of society is digitally excluded” and that high street parking is not “solely available for those who have access to a mobile phone”?


Reply:

A full equality impact assessment was independently verified. Motorists wishing to park in paid for bays can use an app on a smart phone, call on a non-smart phone or ring from a home landline.

Before the changeover 75% of motorists were already using RingGo and the report to the Environment and Community Services PDS Committee last November outlined why expenditure on new machines at a cost of nearly £1 million could not be justified.


4.   From Councillor Simon Fawthrop to the Portfolio Holder for Transport,

Highways and Road Safety


In the light of the motion on the agenda, will he publish a list of all roads which have -

1. A permanent 20 MPH

2. Part-time 20 MPH

Reply:

I have asked Council Officers to compile a list of full and part time 20 mph limits for circulation to all members to include those which are advisory and well as those which are mandatory. (See Appendix 1)
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Appendix 1 (Question 4)

List of Advisory 20 when light flashes school signs

 Street School

1 Rangefield Road Burnt Ash Primary School

2 Sweeps Lane Manor Oak Primary School

3 Green Lane BR7 Mead Road Infant School

4 Nightingale Lane

Tylney Road

Bishops Avenue

L A Fountain Academy

Bickley Primary School

The new sign in Bishops Ave is expected

to be reinstalled in May/ June 2023.

5 Foxgrove Road St Marys Catholic Primary School

6 Belmont Lane

Edgebury Road

Edgebury Primary School

7 Bromley Road

Royal Parade

Centre Common

Road

Coopers School

8 Beckenham Lane

Farnaby Road

Valley Primary School

9 Southborough Road

Oxhawth Crescent

Southborough Primary School

St James RC Primary School

10 Belmont Lane

Edgebury Road

Edgebury Primary School

11 Bromley Road

Royal Parade

Centre Common

Road

Coopers School

12 Beckenham Lane

Farnaby Road

Valley Primary School

13 Southborough Road

Oxhawth Crescent

Southborough Primary School

St James RC Primary School
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14 Crofton Lane Crofton Infant School and Crofton Junior

School

15 William Boot Road James Dixon Primary School

16 Upper Elmers End

Road

Eden Park High School

17 South Eden Park

Road and

Beckenham Road

St Davis Prep School

18 Poverest Road Poverest Primary School

19 Hayes Village Hayes School

20 Tubbenden Lane Tubbenden Lane Primary School

21 Newstead Ave Newstead Wood School

22 Leesons Hill Leesons Hill Primary School

23 Chislehurst Road Bullers Wood School for boys (the signs are in progress to be installed shortly)

24 Chelsfield Village

Church Road

Buck Cross Road

Chelsfield Primary School

25 Biggin Hill

Norheads Lane

Oaklands Lane

Oaklands Primary School
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Street


20mph speed limit Zones


BIRKBECK AREA, Beckenham  -     Ash Close

- Ash Grove

- Avenue Road

- Birkbeck Road

- Chesham Crescent

- Chesham Road

- Clevedon Road

- Garden Road

- Kenilworth Road

- Mackenzie Road

- Oak Grove Road

- Pelham Road

- Percy Road

- Ravenscroft Road

- Royston Road

- Snowdown Close

- Westbury Road


BROMLEY NORTH VILLAGE      -    High Street (part of) East Street

- Market Square


GODDINGTON LANE AREA, Orpington -    Carolyn Drive

- Dene Drive

- Durley Gardens

- Goddington Chase
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- Goddington Lane (part of)

- Warwick Close

- Wyvern Close


GRAYS FARM ROAD, St. Paul’s Cray


HIGH STREET, Orpington (part of)


KENT HOUSE AREA, Beckenham               -      Aldersmead Road

-   Densole Close

-   Eastwell Close

-   Kent House Rd (part of)

-   Kent House Station Approach

-   Kings Hall Rd (part of)

-   Lennard Rd (part of)

-   Parish Lane (part of)

-   Reddons Rd

-   Ringwold Close


MAGPIE HALL LANE AREA, Bromley          -     Broom Close

- Cobham Close

- Green Way

- Holbrook Way

- Holmcroft Way

- Lavender Close

- Link Way

- Magpie Hall Close

- Magpie Hall Lane
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- Manor Way

- Mons Way

- Mosul Way

- Narrow Way

- Parkfield Way

- Rayfield Close

- Ruskin Walk

- Sheldwich Terrace

- Shell Close

- Sovereign Court

- Stiles Close

- Sunray Avenue

- Turpington Close

- Turpington Lane

- Willow Close


MAPLE ROAD AREA, Penge  -    Appletree Close

- Ashurst Close

- Barfreston Way

- Beeches Close

- Blean Grove

- Blenheim Road

- Burham Close

- Challin Street

- Chartwell Way

- Chestnut Grove

- Cornish Grove

- Evergreen Close

- Franklin Road

- Frant Close

- Genoa Road

- Gladstone Mews
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- Graveney Grove

- Hartfield Grove

- Hawthorn Grove

- Heath Grove

- Howard Road

- Ivychurch Close

- Jasmine Grove

- Laurel Grove

- Maple Road

- Melvin Road

- Mersham Place

- Ospringe Close

- Padua Road

- Pawleyne Close

- Pine Close

- Roberts Court

- Sheldon Close

- Stodart Road

- Westmoreland Terrace

- Woodbine Grove


MARLOW ROAD AREA, Penge        -    Ashleigh Road

- Bourdon Road

- Cambridge Road

- Felmingham Road

- Marlow Close

- Marlow Road

- Piquet Road

- Samos Road

- Sheringham Road

- Stembridge Road

- Suffield Road
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- Thornsett Place

- Thornsett Road

- Tremaine Road

- Warwick Road

- Wheathill Road

- Witham Road

- Worbeck Road


MOTTINGHAM ESTATE  -    Albert Road

- Avondale Road

- Beaconsfield Road

- Belvoir Close

- Blanchard Close

- Castlecombe Road

- Castleton Road

- Cattistock Road

- Charminster Road

- Chilham Road

- Clarence Road

- Court Farm Road

- Devonshire Road

- Dittisham Road

- Dorset Road

- Dunkery Road

- Duddington Close

- Elmhurst Road

- Escott Gardens

- Framlingham Crescent

- Harting Road

- Hassop Walk

- Horley Road

- Horning Close
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- Ickleton Road

- Kersey Gardens

- Kimmeridge Gardens

- Kimmeridge Road

- King and Queen Close

- Lulworth Road

- Mells Crescent

- Model Farm Close

- Morsten Gardens

- Nunnington Close

- Offenham Road

- Portland Crescent

- Portland Road

- Prestbury Square

- Ravencroft Crescent

- Ravensworth Road

- Shottery Close

- Silverdale Drive

- St. Keverne Road

- Steyning Grove

- Tenterden Close

- The Crossway

- Thursley Road

- Wayside Grove

- Widecombe Road


SELBY ROAD AREA, Penge -     Beverley Road

- Cranleigh Close

- Derwent Road

- Haysleigh Gardens

- Selby Road

- Seymour Terrace
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- Seymour Villas

- Tovil Close

- Wadhurst Close

- Weighton Road


ST. MARY CRAY AREA  -     Burwash Court

- High Street (part of)

- Park Road

- Red Lion Close

- Rookery Gardens

- Sarre Road

- Sholden Gardens


Part Time 20mph speed limit (outside school) (Mandatory)


JAIL LANE, Biggin Hill (part of) - Charles Darwin School and Cudham C of E Primary School

and Pre School


OLD TYE AVENUE, Biggin Hill (part of) - Biggin Hill Primary School


PERRY HALL ROAD, Orpington (part of) - Perry Hall Primary School


RED HILL, Chislehurst (part of) - Red Hill Primary School


RAMSDEN ROAD and Blenheim Road (Part of) - Harris Primary Academy School and Priory

School and Blenheim School

